
BM-9178 

!I!JJ;f-':$1 :...- itttEI !JJ-*W~J ~ :// 
CHAIN STITCH BUTTON SEWER WITH THREAD TRIMMER 

r - """' 
• ~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

• 

I'\-'') 1 ':1 '7 
PARTS BOOK 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, L TO. 

• BM-9178-00 • 

-
A 

t!i\lo 'tittitl Stitch pattern ~+~ I Number of stitches 

1 
:1 <1)$tiv' ;f- ~ ~fiJ'IH:iv' 

8, 16,32 

2 Button sewing in invert "C" shape 6,12,24 

3 z *~'' >¥? ;..- f~'lj"~\.' 
8,16,32 

4 
Button sewing '"l" shape 6,12,24 

5 x+th' >¥9 :..-#1')"~\.' 
8,16,32 

f---
6 Button sewing "X" shape 6,12,24 

7 1& 7 "JJ..f<jlj"~"' 
8,16,32 

1--
8 

Temporally label attaching stitch 6,12,24 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. ;:O);<j!;f<l:, 20021¥9J'J <7>-T- :'ilf::£-:5L '"tfFiit~nt=tO)"t'T. 

2. $~tt.:P~t,n ... l::~m~:£~n~llfi:b<t?~J*"t· 
. 3 . fll.iiHi'l"t'1ifi*ST ~$£1<1:, :-----: m~"t'ff-L. "t<v.>LJ*-9. 
4. $£:=~-t:lMf.l~:>li~fJ:-:><::L '~jjt;l~ . i±til<5l~$.11-~~(33/{-~)"t'ct:;~---q~-~ L '• 

A. :±:i*!lil~- ..... .. . ... - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

B. *~i!t~I~IH*- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

c. !El!J· f¥ltl!!li*. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

D. $tl~!I!IJJ~f*- . - - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
E1. J!LJfllli-~ - . ..... .... . .... ........... . 

5 

7 

E2. J!LJil!li*. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

F. ~IJIJ:J: 'ff/,!)i*. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . 11 

G. l'fdiMf*- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

H. '*-if' \.::f-1'1.!11*. . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

J. '*il:..-oom. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

K. *-I;JJIJIM!i*. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

Ll . :t:1~3;_.,;\-·;; : . ... . .. .... ...... . .. . .... 17 

L2. :t::f~3;_.,;{-•;;_ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

L3. :t::f~3;_.,; \-•;;. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

L4. :t-:1~3:.,;\-•;; . . . ........ . . . .... . .. . . .. . 23 

L5. :t-:1~3:...-I{-·;;. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

L6. :t:t ~3;_., I \ - •;; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

L7. :t-:1~3:., ; \-•;; . ................ . ........ 27 

21. 1t~.11mlf*. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

Z2. 1tlm~Mi*(;t:1~3;_., I{-·;;). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

Sp. tt.m5l1J$£-~~- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

Wa. ¥15-?"'JL-. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 

~5 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book was prepared based on information available in September 2002. 

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line:_·::_: . 

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists, 

gauge parts list on page 33. 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body . .. . . . . . .. ... .... . . .. . . ... . 1 

B. Stitch number conversion. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

C. Driving clutch and brake mechanism. . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

D. Needle bar rocking mechanism. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

E1. Feed mechanism. . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . 7 

E2. Feed mechanism ..... ... . . . .. ........... . 9 

F. Presser foot lifter mechanism. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

G. Lower shaft mechanism. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

H. Loop spreading mechanism. . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . 13 

J. Threading mechanism. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

K. Thread t rimmer mechanism. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

L 1. Option parts . .. . ..... . ...... ... ........ . 

L2. Option parts .. . ...... .. ... .. . . . . . .. •. . • . 

L3. Option parts .. . .. . .. ...... .... . . . ... .. . . 

L4. Option parts . .. .... ... . .. ..... . ... .. .. . . 

L5. Option parts . ........... .... . . . . . . ..... . 

L6. Option parts .. . . .. .. . .. .. ... . . . . . . .. .. . . 

L7. Option parts . . ... . . .. . .. ...... . . . .. .... . 

17 

19 

21 

23 

25 

27 

27 

Z 1. Accessories. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

Z2. Accessories (Option parts). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

Sp. Different parts list. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

Wa. Warning labels. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 

INDEX. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . 35 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . ::Efli'001-* 1 Machine body 

24-e 

B . &tttm:•llllil I Stitch number conversion 

7 

9 ~ (-_l_--~ (fcq;~~=;::l.l='l'==> 
I ~I 1 9·1-G e 1 

I I 
l " ------~ ~'llll. 

4----i~ 

5~ 
6~ 

2 3 

10 

cb 

16 

13 

I ::l 

10·5·4 

1 0·5·2 

878·917..()50 

878·917-129 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. ::Uf:Jl,!J j;ft I Machine body 

REF.NO CODE O'TY 1::::...;<-( NAME OF PARTS RM 
10 S36590009 1 ""7~Tin BED BASE ASSY 
10-1 S36591000 1 "· -:r~ T-1 BED BASE 
10·2 S03372109 1 ""7Wh11" -R7~ BED COVER (R) ASSY 
10·3 114984000 1 "" 7~' h11" -Y? BED COVER SHAFT 
10-4 014761030 2 7t?t'~595-2SX1 0 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10 
10·5 $07995001 1 ?117~1\" -7~ CLUTCH LEVER ASSY 
10·5 ·1 142307101 1 77"JfW <)1,11' -n CLUTCH DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
10·5·2 115025001 1 ?;-Jf W<)l,ll" -4" 1 CLUTCH DRIVING LEVER PLATE 
10·5·3 11 5268002 1 ~J-W5. 56 SCREW, M5.56 
10·5-4 021750112 1 1 'llt'/~556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56-32 
10-6 062711212 2 t•'J476-32X l 2 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X1 2 
10·7 025710232 2 t7~' h" ifl?4.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76 
10·8 S36816001 1 ?71TW?~n· - l'"i SPRING 
10-9 100251001 2 ~J-i-'l"6. 35 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35-40X6.5 
11 114982000 1 "'7W i7II>~ BED BASE FELT 
12 $03374109 1 "''W!JJI" -L?~ BED COVER (L) ASSY 
13 114984000 1 " ' 'JV bll" -Y? BED COVER SHAFT 
14 114985001 2 '\'"J~IJJI" -~11\'* SPRING, PLATE 
15 062680512 2 t il. J437 -40X5 SCREW. PAN SM4.37·40X5 
16 114986101 1 1-ki\"':/~" )T{*"~~ BOLT 
17 115275001 1 ~-ll'fJ/1" - LOOPER COVER 
18 S03376001 1 l\' 1~ '11bll' - COVER 
19 105329001 1 ~'b' -i- WASHER 
20 114988001 1 9":4'l"4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37 
21 108520001 1 J ' .t.t/ 19. 8 RUBBER CAP, 19.8 
22 117934001 1 J"M!/13. 5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
23 117936001 2 J".t.t/9. 4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
24 110104000 1 J'J.t/5 RUBBER CAP, 5 
27 106436001 4 711>~ FELT 
28 147691000 2 711>~ FELT 

878-917-050 

8. tl~i!t~JMl~ I Stitch number conversion 

REF.NO CODE O'TY l:::/>'1 NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 • 1 M»" "vll>»"-n STITCH CONTROL CAM ASSY 
1·1 01 4821022 21't~JW7. 94?*"~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM7.94 
1·2 S03433001 1 J\1) 117. . bJ.I\/ STITCH CONTROL CAM SEGMENT 
1·3 115113001 1 t'>W 4. 37 SCREW 4.37 
1-4 115114001 1 JW1J7." 1\/11/'1?~ STITCH CONTROL KNOB 
1·5 115115001 1 ~'lll"i SPRING 
1-6 115116001 1 ' ">-i-'l"4 . 37 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37 
2 S03436001 1 I\1)!J;( ">\/:h/M~" ~ STITCH CHANGING (M) GEAR 
3 115118001 1 1\/IJ/Mt. '\'1.? STITCH CHANGING (M) GEAR STUD 
4 S03437001 1 l"!b;( ""/IIA"'\' STITCH CHANGING GEAR 
5 S03438001 1 ?' /t-;t"4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
6 503439001 1 J07. 94 ROLLER 7.94 
7 503440001 1 32it:.-vn·- STITCH 32 LEVER 
a 503441001 1 ?' /.f.l-"4. 76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
9 503442001 1 t1~117-n SET SCREW COLLAR AS5Y 
9·1 014770622 2 7t~J;;,·s. 3s~*- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
10 S05724001 1 ~I? RETAINING RING 

878·917 · 129 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C. ~l1J · 1• J.t001i'f- / Driving clutch and brake mechanism 

ummmilll 

I 
11-7 

16-4 16·3 16·1 16·6 

16·2~ 
16·5~ 

1 -6 1 ·8 1 -91 -10 1 -11 

11-2 

878-917-116 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C. !3~!1i!J ·f¥1.1:MiK: I Driving clutch and brake mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q1Y t:: ;.-;< 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 115215100 1 W?'l"1.1911·L DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (L) 
2 $03378000 1 ?f'?~"1J?~R DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (A) 
3 013760712 2 fj:~-:, ·s. 9S?t-· ~ SET SCREW, (CP) SMS.95 
4 $03379101 1 7' -'J-n PULLEY ASSY 
4·1 $34341001 1 7' - 1) PULLEY 
4·2 114992000 2 :.- f . !1'\"1'1)/? ' NEEDLE SEARING 
4·3 $34340001 1 *'--'?1 BALL HOLDER 
4·4 112751003 3 l-1-W3. 57 SCREW, SM3.57X7 
s 071079450 1 J?'\'~?5/16 BEARING BALL, 5116 
6 114997001 1 7" -'JU. l-:t';ll. :j. SPRING 
7 071055650 1 l?~l?7 /32 . BEARING BALL, 7132 
8 $03381101 1 J.f'/J'bl.?\ STOP CAM ASSY 
8-1 $03382101 1 :wrrnt. STOP CAM 
8·2 $03383001 1 tH"?IiA"v BRAKE CAM SEGMENT 
8·3 $03384001 1 ').f '/T hl."/ STOP CAM SEGMENT 
8·4 $03385000 1 1l/';3?J' 4 CUSHION RUBBER 
8·5 S03386001 1 ~f'17"1JM"+ SPRING 
8·6 115004001 2 IJ!,;r/? CAM SEGMENT STUD 
8·7 $03387001 1 ?7'/H? CLUTCH PLATE 
8 ·8 $05725001 2 :tl:j.St"5,56 SCREW, M5.56 
8 ·9 115000000 2 ll?t't "h" + TOOTHED WASHER 
8 ·10 0217501 12 2 1 7lt1~556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56-32 
8 ·11 $03366001 1 ?V ?Y'? DRIVING SHAFT 
8 ·12 149996001 1 ;;tf'17 'h4~1HY STOP CAM SET SCREW 
8·13 014821022 1 7t~) ;f.'l"7.94?*' ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM7.94 
9 $10668001 1 •nn WASHER 
10 115008000 1 97';' ??'T BALL BEARING 
11 $36615001 1 ?77Hfn CLUTCH BODY ASSY 
11·1 $36616001 1 ?77Hf CLUTCH BODY 
11·2 $03392001 1 ;j; " -114\llf' BALL PRESSER PLATE 
11-3 11501 1201 1 ;I\M6.35 BOLT, M6.35 
11·4 115012002 1 ~n:, · s. 35 SET SCREW, SM6.35 
11-5 150554002 1 t1~6.35 NUT, SM6.35 
11·6 $03393001 1 ').f "J/1. -91 STOPPER BRACKET 
11-7 S03394001 1 ').f jll''l'? STOPPER SHAFT 
11-8 025800332 1 t 7tt':I09' 17. 14 WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14 
11·9 503395000 1 :IJ/'l3')J'J. CUSHION RUBBER 
11-10 $34806001 1 II' :j.')~ SPRING HOLDER 
11·11 S36693001 1 ?7if:l.~'111' - 1\'?- CLUTCH STOPPER SPRING 
11-12 115018001 4 :IJ/~')J' J. CUSHION RUBBER 
11-13 025800332 1 t 7tt' :IJ'i9' 17. 14 WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14 
11· 14 021800102 2 t1~1'l~7. 14 NUT, 1 SM7.14 
1 1-15 149996001 1 ').f77' »At?~W STOP CAM SET SCREW 
11-16 S03401001 1 Jl' th~ SPRING HOOK 
12 S03402001 1 ?77ftol'll' ~ SPRING 
13 115022001 1 ll' :i:IJ'T SPRING HOOK 
14 102571003 1 1"'1~4. 37 NUT, SM4.37 
15 S03403001 1 ;2.~711' -; 'l· STOPPER SCREW 
16 S36694001 1 H~'3L<II. -n REGULATING LEVER ASSY 
16·1 $03405101 1 J11)1J}. ' t{>l-'31dl' - STITCH CONTROL LEVER 
16·2 S36695001 1 ·n CLAW 
16·3 S03407001 1 JO ROLLER 
16-4 S03408001 1 J09"/i.:,O' SHOULDER SCREW 
16·5 110161004 1 t"lf4. 76 NUT, SM4.76 
16·6 018062022 1 J't;Ji' !lo~6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
17 S35727001 1 ?77H1:.0' ? CLUTCH BODY SHAFT 
18 S37362001 1 7' 1--'!Loll' -?~ BRAKE LEVER ASSY 
21 S36642001 1 7 ' 1--~Loll'-:,'? BRAKE LEVER SHAFT 
22 014710522 1 l't~J ~~·4.76?t. · ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76 
23 S37133001 1 T t--~YI'7r BRAKE SHAFT 
24 014760622 1 7't~J.;y·s. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
25 $20740101 1 'll:f-'l'4X10~-.l SCREW, SEAL M4X10 
26 048080142 1 ~J?'l'?3?C8 RETAINING RING, C8 
27 153596001 1 ~ · n· ~ WASHER 
28 S36700001 1 7 ' 1--'!Loii' -JI' ~ SPRING 

878·917· 116 
4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . n~l!«iiJJilll~ I Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism 

1~~~ 

15 i ~ 
I 

1---- 1-1-3 

878-917-117 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D. Ml*!i!!i!lll!l~ I Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism 

AEF.NO CODE Q1Y ~/.>'1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 S03409001 1 111!*' ~?V')n NEEDLE BAR DRIVING ASSY 
1· 1 $03410001 1 ?7/?lt'IV?~ CRANK ROD ASSY 
H-1 $03719001 1 ?7/?WJ.'L?/7'7( LOWER CRANK ROD (L) ASSY 
1-1-1-1 142658001 2 :f)<W 4. 37 SCREW, M4.37 
1-1-1-2 503412000 1 ?7/?WW7IM FELT 
1·1·1·3 015770812 1 ~.<WG. 35~iJ' 1) SET SCREW, (CN) SM6.35 
1-1·1-4 014770622 1 rt•~i~' 6.35?*' ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
1-1-2 503720001 1 ?7;,?1l1FS1:,7'~n UPPER CRANK ROO (S) ASSY 
1·1·2·1 148425002 2 rt*· ~~4.37Xt4 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X1 4 
1·1·3 503414001 1 C1f CRANK ROO 
1·1·4 021800102 1 :1"1· 1 ~.17. 1 4 NUT , 1 SM7.14 
1-1 -5 115042001 1 n •7. 14 NUT 7.14 
1-2 503415001 1 N)t.' ??~' ?vn- -?~ NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
1-2-1 115048101 1 NWWf:Wr NEEDLE BAR BRACKET 
1-3 S03417000 1 ?. ' ')~11' -7IM FELT 
1·4 S03418000 1 7HW1J':i- WASHER 
1·5 105812003 1 n •1. 94 NUT, SM7.94 
2-1 S03419001 1 h'/11' SPACER 
2·2 141674002 1 •or~:-~ · -n; WICK BASE CAP 
3 S03420001 1 ?V?~n· - 'l'? NEEDLE BAR DRNING LEVER SHAFT 
4 014760622 2 7t"-'*'l' 5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
5 S03421001 1 t'l•n'i-n SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
5-1 014770632 2 7t?*'>635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
6 S03423001 1 N)~.' ? NEEDLE BAR 
7 S03424000 1 iW~.'?.<;JlU NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U) 
8 S03425000 1 "~* '?.<?liD NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D) 
9 115053016 1 ~'l/J\IITOX1 (#1 6) NEEDLE, TOX1 (#16) 
10 140553102 1 7?<1H.i-t·'l'3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18 
11 S03426101 1 ll')*'~i':t-?~ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY 
11-1 S03427101 1 '''J*'?i'~ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
11-2 S03428001 1 t;,t '/ THREAD TAKE-UP 
11 ·3 062671212 1 t"'J357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12 
12 S03429101 1 "'J?'T NEEDLE GUARD 
13 062710612 1 t "'J476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6 
14 S36622001 1 111)19 NEEDLE PLATE 
15 S01702001 3 <JI.if7+'l'4.37X10 SCREW, OVAL SM4.37X1 0 

878-917-117 
6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1:1 . ~ ·J 001~ t t-ee<l mecnan1sm 

66 @ 

29~ 

r 
I 

878-917-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E1. iii~J~Wi: I Feed mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l:: :n< 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 115078101 1 tJW? CAMSHAfT 
2 S03444000 1 tJA:/ 1191.!. CAM SHAFT BUSH {L) 
3 115080000 1 I!W?"Afl CAM SHAFT BUSH (R) 
4 013760712 2 ~s.tYS. 95?n SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95 
5 * 1 ?t-W~?l WORM GEAR ASSY 
5-1 014770622 2 7t~~*~"6.35?* " < SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
6 * 1 :m?111M~ TRANSVERSE FEED CAM ASSY 
6·1 014770622 2 7t~J*'l"6.35?*"~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
7 * 1 ?r~?'JII~n VETICAL FEED CAM A5SY 
7-1 014770622 2 7t~1*~"6.35?*"! SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
8 S36626001 1 ~?1)9"{ FEED BAR 
9 S37444001 1 *"1~1h~·~· -'l"? HOLDER BAR 
10 S03471001 1 9r~?IJIJ~A VERTICAL FEED LINK (A) 
11 S03472001 1 "~?11~~B VERTICAL FEED LINK {B) 
12 503473001 1 "~?11~/iM: VERTICAL FEED CONNECT RODA5SY 
13 S03474001 1 ;·~:j.~"4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
14 021710102 1 11H ~.1.4. 76 NUT, 1 511.44.76 
15 115105001 1 "~?Yf3?t7~n·- VERTICAL FEED ADJUST LEVER 
16 062680512 2 :M" J437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40XS 
17 115101001 1 9"/:j.l!"4.76 SI-KlULOER SCREW, M4.76 
18 115094001 1 t?l}l};,? FEED LINK 
19 115096000 1 3Jl?~~~~ .- TRANSVERSEFEEOLEVER 
20 115097001 1 :t?1}J0'l "? ROLLER SHAFT 
21 11 5095001 1 9'/W4.76 SHOULDER SCREW. M4.76 
22 11 5095001 1 ?'/W4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76 
23 S03476101 1 ~?1!1~A FEED PLATE, A 
24 146360002 2 :J;' ~~·- 76X7 BOLT, SM4.76X7 
25 S10667001 2 nq WASHER 
26 S03478101 1 3J~?I}f3')t!"JJ7 TRANSVERSE FEED SLIDE BLOCK 
27 S31724001 1 3J;t?1Jf3?1!7ill' SCREW 
28 S03480001 1 :c;t?1Jf3?1!71' TRANSVERSE FEED PLATE 
29 S31723001 1 3J;!? 1Jf3?t! 7'l • ? ADJUSTING SHAFT 
30 S03482101 1 ?H?'if3?\!?:nn BACK & FORTH FEED SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 
30·1 503484101 1 nf?"'3?1!1:n BACK & FORTH FEED SLIDE BLOCK 
30·2 115097001 1 ~?IJJD'J'? ROLLER SHAfT 
31 115098001 2 ~?I}JO ROLLER 
32 115099001 1 ~?'}~n· -~· ? FEED LEVER SHAFT 
33 014760622 1 7t~~W5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
34 S03485001 1 ,~?1)~11'-'l'? VERTICAL FEEDING LEVER SHAFT 
35 014760622 1 7t~~ws. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
36 S03486001 1 f?1J~II • -'l'? FEED LEVER SHAFT 
37 503611001 1 ~;-S COLLAR, S 
38 014760622 1 7t~;Ws. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
39 115108301 1 ?r:t?'l~f'M BACK & FORTH FEED LENGTH INDICATOR 
40 062711012 2 t~· J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
41 114960001 1 ilt.1f~Jt·~ POSITIONING PIN 
42 151051201 1 71~b· - tf -~ . FINGER GUARD 
43 146360002 1 *• -'~4. 76X7 BOLT, SM4.76X7 
66 150556001 1 1""1~6. 35 NUT, SM6.35 
67 S09043000 2 JL'I~ FELT 
69 539092000 2 lffi' 97-tS SNAP RETAINER 5 

878-917-202 
8 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E2 . iZS 1) 00~/ Feed mechanism 

>t<?~<t..(;( <P10-<P3011l 
For Button Size ~10-<P30 

~ 

• 

44-5·15 

44-5-4 

' ~ 44-5·6 44·5·9 

>!<? ~<t..(;( <P10-<P3011l 
For Button size <P1 0- <P30 

44-5-5 

~ 

44-12 44- 14 44-16 

~ 

44-1 

~1---l---44- 1 3 

@~n--- 44-17 

<?'<===~J>---44-5- 13 

878-917-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E2. ~~Jf1ll~ / Feed mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:: :n< 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<;~ti!gB~ > <COMMON PARTS> 
44-1 537352009 1 ffl'W PRESSER ARM 
44-2 S03459051 1 :ttlf3')~1f$'7~ PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE ASSY 
44·3 503695001 1 if!( .J6 WASHER, PLAIN 6 
44-4 018061022 1 l'H:".!-~6X1 0 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10 
44-5 -1 S03464101 1 *: ?/7tJBf BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET 
44-5-6 115156001 2 *" ?/7tJ~7/t1t'/ GUIDE PIN 
44-5-7 062680512 2 t~' J437-40XS SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40XS 
44-5-8 047250642 2 J.7' 11/7't'/AII2. 5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5 
44·5·9 115158001 2;· ;..W4. 76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
44-5·11 803468101 1 ;..J~;.- ·4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
44-5-12 S03657001 1 <!:-T"Jf4. 37 NUT, ROUND SM4.37 
44·5·13 S03610001 1 ;J<" ;;..11iHV ~~~· ~ SPRING, COMPRESSION 
44-5-14 S03659001 1 ;J;' ?/ 11iH911L. PLATE CAM, ;B-CLAMP 
44-5-15 062680812 2 ~·J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40 X8 
44·6 017711412 2 ;~;· J~f4. 76X14 BOLT, SM4.76X1 4 
44-7 146354001 2 lfjj'~ WASHER. PLAIN 5 
44-8 014680622 2 7t~Jly'4.37?t." ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
44-9 S03600001 1 tf;<. 't3?i!7H n SIZE ADJUSTING PLATE ASSY 
44-10 S03604001 1 ;~;·;;;tJt•n BUTTON OPENER CLAW 
44-1 1 S03605001 1 'lJiy' 6. 35 SCREW, SM6.35 
44·12 150556001 1 t1f 6.35 NUT, SM6.35 
44·13 115166001 1 ;·:.-w4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
44-14 S03606001 1 J.f711'- W STOPPER SCREW 
44·15 S03607001 1 ;J' ?/t7t1J/\'~ SPRING 
44-16 S03608001 1 11"*117 SPRING HOOK 
44-17 025680232 1 t~·~-~fl?4 . 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 

<,t.-;;;-<t-o:"' 10- <1> 2om> <FOR BUTTON SIZE 410- t/>20> 
44 $37438109 1 :tfr ?;-·n917 PRESSER ARM ASSY, 917 
44-5 $30016101 1 ;j;' 1/111>?:917 BUTTON CLAMP ASSY 
44-5·2 $29998001 1 :J;"9/11J<L BUTTON CLAMP, L 
44-5-3 S30001001 1 ;J>'9/11J<L-f?rq SPRING, PLATE ;L 
44-5-4 $29999001 1 ;fi 9/1h<R BUTTON CLAMP, R 
44-5-5 $30002001 1 ;J;' ?/11J<Rf?A' l SPRING, PLATE ;R 
44-5 -10 S29954001 1 ;nm<Mn BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, M 

<:n:.-<t-o:"' 10- "'3om> <FOR BUTTON SIZE <I> 10- 4> 30> 
44 $37436109 1 ~fi')f"?<91 7C PRESSER ARM ASSY, 917C 
44-5 $06682101 1 t:;:.-71;~?<91 7C BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, 917C 
44·5·2 $03650001 1 t.' 9:.-7tJ<LB BUTTON CLAMP, LB 
44-5-3 S11079001 1 ;J;"?/7tJ<U911' * SPRING, PLATE ;L 
44·5-4 $03649001 1 ;J; ' 9/11J~RB BUTION CLAMP, RB 
44-5-5 $11080001 1 t: 9/111~R-f911'* SPRING, PLATE ;R 
44·5·10 S03467001 1 ;J;' 9/1h<l.tn BUTION CLAMP ASSY, M 

878·917·202 
10 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . 'llfl.I ..t. '7'001~ I Presser foot lifter mechanism 

1 

1>23-2 

1 

,_l __ l 
I ~ I 
t 1 ~1 \£g)) I ____ _) 

8-2 

~ 
15 

8-7 8-8 

~ II 
~ 

17 

6-1 71 

73 1 ~ 

.~[' 
0 ··~ ~, 72 

I 7o I 
6-3 ~ 

878-917-204 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. flfl.J:L .!f!MI~ I Work clamp lifter mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t: :.n< 1' NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 S03488001 1 W?~~n DRIVING CAM ASSY 
1·1 014770622 2 lt~ Ji~' 6. 35?*'~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
2 S03489101 1 *' 9/'J:b~W?77?9 BUTTON CLAMP DRIVING FORK 
3 115126001 1 W?717W? BUTTON CLAMP DRIVING FORK SHAFT 
4 014760622 2lt~JW5.95 SET SCREW. SOCKET SM5.95 
5 503490001 2 tz1~tJ;-n SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
5·1 013710512 4 ~~W4. 767:n SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76·32X5 
6 S36629001 1 <WWd1/?~ DRIVING CONNECTOR ASSY 
6 ·1 536630001 1 v:.:b:.-n CONNECTOR ASSY 
6·2 S03496101 1 <If' ?v:.:b:.rh' DRIVING ROD CLAW 
6·3 018680822 1 l'ff.'~~4.37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
8 S03500001 1 ffl<W ?vii' - n PRESSER DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
8 ·1 S03501000 1 ffr<W ?vii' - PRESSER DRIVING LEVER 
8 ·2 S03502001 1 ifi 1'1(V ;,If'/{ 9 PRESSER LIFTER CONNECT PLATE 
8-3 S03503001 1 i'U'T' v:.t'h • 7 PRESSER CONNECT STUD 
8·4 014680622 1 rt~~*~·4. 377* ' < SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
8·5 $03504001 1 1~lM:IJ/?~ TENSION RELEASE CONNECT ROD ASSY 
8-6 $03508001 1 1~~J:b>t3?uf;'? TENSION RELEASE ADJUST STUD 
8·7 048050342 1 ~J'7E5 RETAINING RING, ES 
8·8 014680622 2 rt~l*~'4 . 37?*' ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
9 $03509001 1 ~tlf~ ' ?vn·-~· ? PRESSER DRIVING LEVER SHAFT 
10 014760622 2 l't~I-W 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
11 S03704002 1 ~'~»7-n SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
11 ·1 014770632 2 m;n635- 40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
13 $03503001 1 ~~Il'7' v:.~,~ -, PRESSER CONNECT STUD 
15 S36633001 1 Ut1' ; SPRING, EXTENSION 
17 $03512001 2 ;z,~'"·-:wn STOPPER SCREW ASSY 
18 100507000 2 1'7»* PAD METAL 
19 013710712 2 ~~*~·4. 76?*'~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76 
20 S03612101 1 ~~171' ?7'?~917 PRESSER LIFTER ARM ASSY, 917 
20-1 S03516001 1 nv7'7' i'T'J~ PRESSER LIFTER BRACKET 
20-2 S03517101 1 ~W'7' ?f' PRESSER LIFTER ARM 
20-3 S03013001 1 '71t3'lt':11~ C.LAW ADJIST PLATE 
20-4 062780812 1 t~ . J635-28X8 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X8 
20-5 025060232 1 t'W 1,. ~'f~?6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
20-6 S03614001 1 ;j;' ;/tH1JB BUTTON CPERER CLAW, B 
20-7 146360002 1 ;j;' /1.~4. 76X7 BOLT, SM4.76X7 
20·8 146354001 1 t·n·; WASHER, PLAIN 5 
20-9 S03516001 1 ~~17~'?7'~'? LIFTER ARM STUD 
20-10 014760622 1 lt~JW5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
21 018062022 2 m·1;~sx2o SOL T, SOCKET M6X20 
22 145460101 1 9' /f'l' 6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 
23 S09146001 1 ~~lll·i-r/t~na SPRING GUIDE ASSY, B 
23·1 S09147001 1 fflll• il'/t~B SPRING GUIDE, 8 
23-2 110744002 2 t?~6. 35 NUT, SM6.35 
24 S03521001 1 *'lr/7:1J~tfit'lll' * SPRING 
70 S37439000 1 *' ;:.-71/~'ljf' ?~11'7 BUTTON CLAMP DRIVING LEVER. 7 
71 062761612 1 t'' J595-28Xl6 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X16 
72 156874001 1 ; · :.-w4. 76 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37 
73 110161004 1 t7~4.76 NUT, SM4.76 

878·917 -204 
12 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G . I' flllil411~ I Lower sh att mechanism 

3 

Loop spreading mech . anrsm 

4---___.<!_6" 0 

1--

878-917-305 

~: 
_j 6 

878-917-411 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G. -nmi~IH~ I Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l::: :o<.f NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S03522001 1 "'JIJ,!.~' "\'?: HELICAL GEAR ASSY 
H 014nos22 2 7t~l*'l'6.351* ' < SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
2 S03523101 1 Y9:0 LOWER SHAFT 
3 503524000 1 Y9'l'7J;Ji,f LOWER SHAFT BUSH, F 
4 S03525000 1 Y9'l' ?lliil-6 LOWER SHAFT BUSH, 8 
5 S03526001 1 Y9Y ?"'JIJ~'~> • vn LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY 
5·1 014770622 2 1t~ l~'l'6.35?*'~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
6 147151000 1 ~ljf' j)'* WASHER 
7 510668001 1 if' IJ' * WASHER 
a 115008000 1 ji7';' 'J'J'T BALL BEARING 
9 * 1 ?~-/..1~ WORMASSY 
9 ·1 01 4770622 s rt~~*~'6.351*'~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
10 147151000 1 ~wn. WASHER 
11 183943001 1 t?~iri-7< SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
11-1 539973001 2 7t?~' ~635-40X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35·40X5 
12 107153001 1 if'jl'* WASHER 
13 S03533001 1 {~\III' H\I'iJM~ GROOVED CAM ASSY 
13·1 110124001 2 ~1-W5. 56 SET SCREW, M5.56 
15 S03536001 1 "-11'- ROTARY LOOPER 
16 S36699001 1 ;-·~;~n TRIANGULAR CAM ASSY 
16·1 115066000 1 ~...11' ~ 1111Y 1 LOOPER SETTING SHAFT 
16-2 013750512 2 ~~*'1' 5. 56?*': SET SCREW. (CP) SM5.56 
16-3 115067001 1 {~iflq;-· ~~:bA THREAD HANDLER TRIANGULAR CAM 
16·4 01 4660422 2 rt~~*~ - 4.371*'~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
16·5 115066101 1 ~7~:bj- SET SCREW COLLAR 
16-6 151602001 1 ~Jl'l'4.37 SET SCREW, SM4.37 

878-917-305 

H. *--17' \.:t-r~,~ I Loop spreading mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:::/;(-j' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 503567001 1 1'Htii'H' 1 THREAD HANDLER BRACKET 
2 S01696001 2 if"i:W 3. 57X6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6 
3 S36624001 1 1'~'tll'tl'/tH? GUIDE PLATE, lJTR-FINGER 
4 536625001 1 { ftj/1. + LOWER THREAD FINGER 
5 115073001 1 {~if/I' ~IJ/77< THREAD HANDLER LINK ASSY 
6 115076001 1 {~4f/1'~1J/7XI ROLLER 
7 115077001 1 ~-:.-.w 4. 1s SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76 

878-917-411 
14 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. ~li!!::/OOL"f\1 1 nreadlng mecnan1sm 

5 

15- ----41 

16-'D!Dil 

11-- 12·1 ~:=:t ~ 
L~~: __,.,~ ,....,, 

878-917-401 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . *ii~I'M!i;t: /Threading mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY t/;<1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S03615109 1 ?'JJ ' 1n9J7 TOP COVER ASSY, 917 
1·1 $03538109 1 ?'JJ'J TOP COVER 
1·2 S03616101 1 ~7W-~~B SLIDER ASSY, B 
1·3 S03540001 2 'J ' /W4. 76 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76 
1·4 S03541001 1 [j..'J..A' - " ROTOR BASE 
1·5 S03542001 1 D-'J-n ROTORASSY 
1-6 062710612 1 ti\'J476- 32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76·32X6 
1·7 146354001 1 ft'lf~. WASHER, PLAIN 5 
1-8 S03543101 1 D-'J- 'l'? ROTOR SHAFT 
1·9 013710712 1 ~JW4. 76?;J; '~ SET SCREW, {CP) SM4.76 
1·10 S03544101 1 JH H3?W"Jn SUB TENSION STUD ASSY 
1·10·1 S03545001 1 J?1 H3?:4. ') SUB TENSION STUD 
1·10·2 S03546001 1 »Jt ' / PIN 
1-10-3 115187101 2 { f f 3')ffi TENSION DISC 
1-10-4 159805001 1 {f1·3?;ti~WII TENSION DISC PRESSER 
1·10-5 148924101 1 { ff3')'lll. ~ TENSION SPRING 
1·10-8 100136001 2 { f73')Yt"Jf TENSION NUT 
1-11 013710712 1 ~Ji'l'4 . 76?>n SET SCREW, {CP) SM4.76 
1·12 S06057001 1 ltJ{ ~73?'1*' 'Jn MAIN TENSION STUD ASSY 
1-12·1 115186001 1 'll{ f73?W? TENSION STUD, MAIN 
1·12-2 115187101 2 ·M3?'lY7 TENSION DISC 
1·12·3 115188002 1 :tJH73?~n· ~ TENSION SPRING 
1·12-4 100136001 1 W ·3?Yt"Jf TENSION NUT 
1·13 115183101 1 mn- THREAD RETAINER 
1·14 062710612 1 ~'J476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6 
1·15 S03549001 1 1f:tYI73?'l:J;'')?, THREAD PRESSER TENSION STUD ASSY 
1-15·1 $03550001 1 1 f:tYif3?W? THREAD PRESSER TENSION STUD 
1·15·2 115187101 1 1ff 3')ffi TENSION DISC 
1·15·3 159805001 1 1ff3');t117tftl TENSION DISC PRESSER 
1-15-4 S06432001 1 1ff3'):.-/\. * TENSION SPRING 
1·15·5 100136001 2 1ff 3')Yt"Jf TENSION NUT 
1-16 150556001 1 t7~6.35 NUT. SM6.35 
1·17 S03551001 4 :1.1-.lt':.- PIN 
1·18 S03556001 1 t';.t3 PIN3 
1·19 S03557001 1 J.H'J'·t:f11·~. SPRING, EXTENSION 
1·20 S03558001 1 " 'iM SPRING HOOK 
1·21 S06253201 1 ll-?·'l'?1Wr THREAD GUIDE 
1·22 014680622 1 7tfJ;'l'4.37?* ' ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.37 
1·23 S16253001 1 ·M:t~i?7J11~ THREADING DIAGRAM 
2 06271 1012 5 ~'J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
3 503617001 1 fff')v/\·- THREAD TAK-UD LEVER 
4 062711012 1 t' . J~76-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM~.76-32X1 0 

5 146354001 1 ft'lf :f WASHER, PLAIN 5 
10 503560001 1 1f~'Jv1\ ·'l·? THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT 
11 013710712 1 fl ~:t·~. 76?~ .. , SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76 
12 S03561201 1 J/1,?~ FACE PLATE ASSY 
12·1 S03377101 1 J/fn~J FACE PLATE SMALL ASSY 
12·2 144504001 2 1f7/t1ft7 THREAD GUIDEDISC 
12·3 144505000 1 1f7:tt1n'i SPRING 
12-4 155510001 1 { f73?Vi''1f TENSION NUT 
13 503564001 1 ft7'f:r/3;.t1f7/N SUB TENSION THREAD GUIDE 
14 S03565001 1 .l/111f 7/N FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE 
15 503566001 1 h{9{fiJIJ FACE PLATE THREAD HOOK 
16 062711012 4 ti\'J476- 32XIO SCREW, PAN SM~.76-32X10 

17 112758001 1 "''1f'~{M'J OIL CAP 

878·917·401 
16 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K 0 ~VJ 'J 001-=t- 1 1 nreaa tnmmer mecnamsm 

3~ ~---------2~ ./~0:::>®--1-::;-:7------==========, 1 

./-:::::-~ 'f ~J10 ~~-1-8 ~ ~ r·:;:::/~ I'; 1 ° • 1. 1-12 I I 
If ~~~~~ _ 1-1-1 ~ 41_ !1-1-11 II 
I I 1-1-s ~ .a @ J, 1

+
6 I I 

I I ~r-_v-__ ~·~, " I II 
1 I 1

'
1
'
2 _I ~02 1 ~ I I 

I I 1-1-3 I ~ .., '----T--~ .J I 
I I 1-1-41 1 ~ 

0 
----_~ I 

\~-=--=--=--=------; 1-4 1·3 
1
.

0

, ~-- I 
-------------T----------~ .J 

~--" 0 0 ~ 1 4~ 
-~,,~ ~ ·o, 5~ 

6~ 
8~- ~ 10 

7~~9 

-1. ;t:1~ 3 '/!'f.-'Y I Option parts 
878-917-403 

=::!L'l :=:!t~L_+ 
Oa 

b 

878-917-940 
7 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. *l;7] ') i}llfri: I Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY t: :.n< 1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 537369001 1 {WJ VII' -7< THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY 
1-1 SA1086001 1 1ft'J•~~· -nJ THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SUB ASSY 
1-1-1 $36617001 1 Ht'JI-11" - THREAD TRIMMER LEVER 
1-1-2 $03406101 1 1J CLAW 
1-1 ·3 503407001 1 JD ROLLER 
1-1 -4 $03408001 1 J01":4Y SHOULDER SCREW 
1-1 -5 110161004 1 t'1~4 . 76 NUT, SM4.76 
1·1·6 $34278001 1 11":1-iJW? SPRING HANGER SHAFT 
1-1 ·7 014760622 1 l't~JW 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
1-1 -8 503621001 1 {f~IJ(,/7•Jb/ CONNECTING BAR 
1-1·9 503623001 1 v /?"Jfl/~. ? CONNECTING BAR SHAFT 
1-1-1 0 048050342 1 ~i?ES RETAINING R ING, ES 
1-1-11 048040342 1 ~J?E4 RETAINING R ING, E4 
1-1-12 155559001 1 t7•nn. WASHER, PLAIN 
1-2 $03622101 1 1~'i v/11vl\' - CONNECTING LEVER 
1-3 150553001 1 11~5. 95 NUT, SM5.95 
1-4 025060232 1 t7'f'fl'ff~?6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
2 151932001 1 :o?7n BEARING COVER 
3 107231002 1 Y7*'-''4. 76 SCREW, FLAT SM4.76 
4 S03624001 1 f~'Jv/1' -11· -i- SPRING 
5 $34298001 1 ~~- ,~t·:.- DOWEL PIN 
6 S03626001 1 ff~'lv/:fJ/?~ THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
7 503627001 1 1~' ?/\ MOVABLE KNIFE 
8 $03628001 1 H"?M./W MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW 
9 503629001 1 J7{/\ FIXED KNIFE 
10 106629002 1 '..-Ji-'l' 4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 

878-917-403 

L1. :t::t~3:/ J {-•;; I Option parts 

AEF.NO CODE Q'TY t;;..;< { NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 S03476101 1 t?'H~A FEED PLATE, A 
1 503630101 1 t?1H1B FEED PLATE, B 
1 115085001 1 t?'if~ FEED PLATE, C 
1 S03632101 1 t?'H~ FEED PLATE, D 
1 S16121101 1 ;f?'Jf~ FEED PLATE, E 

878-917-940 
18 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L2 . :::r7 :/3 //\ - / 1 Option parts 

2 

______________ l ____________ ~ 
r I 
I ~2 

I 2-1 ~ i, _____________ l ____________ l 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

2-1-15 v 
~ w---2-1-16 

2-1-14 ~ 

~?' /'J"-1" ;( <P1 o- <~> 30111 10:~:......--
For Button Size <1>10-4>30 

I ~?'/iJ"-1;( .P10-<t>3om 
1 For Button size <1>1 0 - .P30 

I 2-1-5 

I ~ 
II j I l ____ ______________________ j 
~---------------------------

878-917-940 

9 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L2. ;t?'~3:__,,\-';; f Option parts 

REF.NO CODE OIY t:/ ;<1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

<*'1/H~· ¢10- ¢20.Eil > < FOR BUTTON SIZE 4> 10- 4>20> 
2 503701001 1 ~: ?/11J~t"/~A BUTTON CLAMP SET A 
2·1 530015101 1 * . ?:-11J~n BUTTON CLAMP ASSY 
2·1 · 1 $03464101 1 * · ':-11Jm BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET 
2·1·2 $29998001 1 *' :'I/11J~L BUTTON CLAMP, L 
2·1·3 $30001001 1 ~.'?/11J~L{911':j. SPRING, PLATE ;L 
2-1-4 529999001 1 :n:-11J~R BUTTON CLAMP, R 
2·1·5 530002001 1 ~: :'l/71i~Ri ?n · ?- SPRING, PLATE ;R 
2-1 -6 11 5156001 2 *' ?/71i~l/t{t' / GUIDE PIN 
2-1-7 062680512 2 f'\'J437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37·40X5 
2·1·8 047250642 2 .:17' 1J:I.IT/AYI2. 5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5 
2·1·9 115158001 2 ?'/i-'l' 4. 76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
2·1· 10 $29954001 1 *'?/71;~1.17~ BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, M 
2· 1· 11 S03468101 1 ~IW4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
2-1-12 $03657001 1 <WJ~4. 37 NUT, ROUND SM4.37 
2+13 115163001 1 :n:-71iHW* SPRING, PLATE 
2·1· 14 115164101 1 *' ?/7b~t3?t71? ADJUSTING PLATE, ;B-CLAMP 
2·1·15 115165001 1 ?'/:j.i-' 4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
2+16 115166001 1 ?';..;j.i-'4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
2-1-17 503659001 1 ;~;· 'J/71JH?!J4 PLATE CAM, ;B·CLAMP 
2-1-18 062680812 2 f'\ ' J437-40X8 SCREW. PAN SM4.37-40X8 
2·2 $03610001 1 *''J/71;~~~ - ~~~· ; SPRING, COMPRESSION 

<:n/if1r <P 10- <~> 30fll > <FOR BUTTON SIZE <I> 10- 4>30> 
2 $03633001 1 ;j;' ji;..'JhH7~B BUTTON CLAMP SET, B 
2·1 S03634101 1 * ' 1/1h~?'B BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, B 
2·1-1 S03464101 1 ;t.' 'J/71;,jl{ BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET 
2-1-2 $03650001 1 *'9/7h,LB BUTTON CLAMP, LB 
2·1·3 $11079001 1 ;j.'1J/7b, l{?ll' ;j. SPRING, PLATE ;L 
2·1·4 $03649001 1 :n:-'»'RB BUTTON CLAMP, RB 
2·1·5 $11080001 1 :n:.-1il~RiM't- SPRING. PLATE :R 
2·1·6 115156001 2 * '9:.-7b,r/t1t';.. GUIDE PIN 
2·1·7 062680512 2 t~' J437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 
2·1·8 047250642 2 .:17'1J:I.I't'/A\12. 5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5 
2·1·9 115158001 2 ~'/*'l'4. 76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
2-1-10 $03467001 1 *. ~/1il '"'" BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, M 
2·1 ·11 S03468101 1 'lt:W4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
2·1·12 $03657001 1 ·~t7~. 37 NUT, ROUND SM4.37 
2·1·13 115163001 1 ;j.' ~/7iJ,WI':j SPRING, PLATE 
2-1-14 115164101 1 *' ~/7!J~73?~7{9 ADJUSTING PLATE, ;B·CLAMP 
2·1-15 115165001 1 ~·:.-W4. 37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
2·1·16 115166001 1 ; · :.-w 4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM437 
2·1·17 $03659001 1 ;t.' 9/71JH~bb. PLATE CAM, ;B·CLAMP 
2·1·18 062680812 2 t~' J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37·40X8 
2·2 $03610001 1 *';/7b't~ - ~~· * SPRING, COMPRESSION 

878·917 ·940 
20 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L3 . :;r 7 :/ 3 ;./ 1\- '/ 1 Option parts 

5+7 
5·5 5-1·13 . 5·1-10 5+9~ I ~ 5-1-9 

5-1·8~~ID-5- 1-8 t'" 
5-3- - --11 

e 

5·4--®liD 

5-2-__/ 

; 
5-9 5-10 5·11 5-8 5 ·6 

13-2 13-1 

ll 

ri 
12-4 12-3 12-2 12-1 

878-917-940 

1 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L3. ;t::f-/3/J~-·;; I Option parts 

REF.NO CODE QTI t:;/ .>' 1' NAME OF PARTS AM 

5 142570109 1 :t\'/11t11J/~1~ SHANK SUTTON ATTACHMENT 
5-1 142689309 1 :tl'/7*'9/77~11?~ SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRAC. ASSY 
5-1-1 154684009 1 'l\'/?~' 9/77~H SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET 

5-1-2 142677101 1 ~:' 9/7<~A BUTTON CLAMP, A 

5-1-3 142678101 1 ;j;'?/71~8 BUTTON CLAMP, B 
5·1·4 062670812 1 T". :JJ. 57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 
5·1-5 102707003 1 ~·1n WASHER 
5-1-6 142681001 1 ,r;:..mY? BUTTON CLAMP STUD 
5·1-7 154685001 1 ;J;' ?/ttl'l' ?l\'~ SPRING 
5·1·8 142706001 2 l!'/~117- SET SCREW COLLAR 
5-1-9 062670712 2 ti\ ' J357-'IOX7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 
5-1-10 154686001 1 *' ?/;fill')T. BUTTON CLAMP ARM 
5-1-11 013719412 1 ~~f.'l' 4. 76?*' ~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76 
5·1 -12 142680001 1 *'1/t'II BUTTON CLAMP 
5-1 -13 120990001 1 ,;;-,~~~*'l' 4.37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8 

5-2 142683101 1 ;f'?/f'tlo);- '11' BUTTON PRESSER ARM LIFTER 
5-3 142684001 1 ffi');-''I'~' 'l'? BUTTON PRESSER ARM LIFTER BAR 

5-4 120990001 1 7t77~~Ji'l'4.37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37·40X8 
5-5 06271 1012 1 j-'\':J47&-32XIO SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 

5-6 156336101 1 'lf:-7#-' ?/f?'H? FEED PLATE, ;S-BUTTON 
5-7 060670512 1 A'{/~'357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40XS 
5-8 142686101 1 J.J?WfS CLOTH RECEIVER, S 
5-9 S03641101 1 ;J;'?/711~0 BOTTON CLAMP D 

5·10 142687101 1 ~I?W1U CLOTH RECEIVER, M 
5-1 1 142668001 1 xi?W1L CLOTH RECEIVER (LARGE) 

12 S10654001 1 'lt/7~' -5/ ~1~ SHANK GAUGE KIT 
12-1 $10560001 1 ;J;' ?/17~E BUTTON CLAMP (E) 
12-2 $10651001 1 ;JI' ?/17<F BUTTON CLAMP (F) 
12-3 105161003 1 nn WASHER 
12-4 539086001 1 t'\'J357-40X3.5 SCREW. PAN SM3.57·40X3.5 
12-5 510652000 5 ;JI'?/JI'W1.5 BUTTON GUIDE (1.5) 
12·6 510653000 5 *:;:,;;· w 1. 0 BUTTON GUIDE (1.0) 

13 510655001 1 ~- ~~j' f~'?, BUTTON GUIDE SET 
13·1 510652000 10 ;li' ;;.;~· {~ . 1. 5 BUTTON GUIDE (1.5)· 
13-2 510653000 10 ~· ;;..;6' {~ ' 1.0 BUTTON GUIDE (1.0) 

878·917 -940 
22 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7+5 

. () 
f \ 7-1-6 

6-1-2 

~ .. rEJ-·· J 
.. r.l~~ 

6-1·1·4 , ·1-1·3 
o-1-1·2 

6-1 ·1-1 

7·4'- "' 

I 

~ 

6-9 

878-917·940 

!3 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF .NO CODE Q'TY 1:: ;.-;< 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

6 $39822109 1 :tl'>11')tt1~ SHANK DEVICE SET 
6-1 539823109 1 :ti'/?*'9/:I?~?~A SHANK BUTTON CLAMP ASSY 
6-1-1 142689309 1 'lV/?*' ?/1?<~1?< SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRAC. ASSY 
6-1-1-1 154684009 1 W'/W~/11~H SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET 
6-1-1-2 142677101 1 *' 9/"J?~A BUTTON CLAMP, A 
6·1·1-3 142678101 1 t: ?:m<B BUTTON CLAMP, B 
6-1-1-4 062670812 1 :t'. J3. 57- 40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 
6-1 -1-5 102707003 1 •r:n WASHER 
6-1-1 -6 142681001 1 :n:4~I'l' 1 BUTTON CLAMP STUD 
6·1-1-7 154685001 1 ;J;'?/~'/W?II' ;t, SPRING 
6·1-1-8 142706001 2 ~~tJ;- SET SCREW COLLAR 
6-1-1-9 062670712 2 7' 'J357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 
6-1-1 -10 154686001 1 :r ?/~n ?T- BUTTON CLAMP ARM 
6-1-1-11 013719412 1 ~tW4. 761*'~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76 
6-1-1-12 142680001 1 *' ?/~~~ BUTTON CLAMP 
6-1-1-13 120990001 1 rn·m;~W4.37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8 
6-1 -2 537352009 1 ffi'ff' PRESSER ARM 
6-1 -3 S03459051 1 ~f:It3?t7{ ~n PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE ASSY 
6·1·4 018061022 1 J't:li .H 6XIO BOLT, SOCKET M6X10 
6-1-5 $03695001 1 1f'll"~6 WASHER, PLAIN 6 
6-1-6 01771 1412 2 :J;" .1+4. 76X14 BOLT. SM4.76X14 
6-1-7 146354001 2 '1' 1( ~ WASHER, PLAIN 5 
6-1-8 014680622 2 J't~;l*'l'4.37?* ' ~ SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
6-2 142683101 1 *' ?/ffl'ff. J'~- BUTTON PRESSER ARM LIFTER 
6-3 142664001 1 ffi')i-'7''J''l ' ? BUTTON PRESSER ARM LIFTER BAR 
6-4 120990001 1 Y9<-J~~J;'l ' 4 . 37 SET SCREW. (CP) SM4.37·40X8 
6-5 062711012 1 tA' 3476- 32X1 0 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
6-6 156336101 1 'lV/1*' ?/f?'H? FEED PLATE, ;$-BUTTON 
6-7 060670512 1 A' 1/f ' 357- 40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5 
6-8 142686101 1 ~I')W{S CLOTH RECEIVER, S 
6-9 $03641101 1 ·· ~:.-?h<D BOTTON CLAMP D 
6-10 142687101 1 V')1W {M CLOTH RECEIVER, M 
6·11 142688001 1 V')IW f L CLOTH RECEIVER (LARGE) 

7 S03655002 1 J!I2A'tfH MECHANICAL TWO-PEDAL SET 
7-1 $03714001 1 tfil'~'vA' -?l LIFTER LEVER ASSY, ;P-BAR 
7·1·1 S03705001 1 " · - ;<7' v-~ BASE PLATE 
7-1-2 $03706001 1 ffl7'1' "'~- - LIFTER LEVER, ;P-BAR 
7-1 ·3 $03707001 1 II' 1~ TV-~ GUIDE PLATE 
7-1-4 062710612 1 tA' J476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6 
7-1·5 S03625001 1 ,qiJ-t SPRING HOOK 
7-1-6 110161004 1 t"/~4 . 76 NUT, SM4.76 
7·2 S37805001 1 :tm·-t· "· iJI.·m PRESSER LIFTER SPRING ASSY 
7-2-1 018061422 2 m-~~~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14 
7-2·2 S03625001 1 ,q,IJ-1 SPRING HOOK 
7-2--3 $03624001 1 f f H vA'-JI'f SPRING 
7·3 116185209 1 "'9)1,1~ PEDALASSY 
7-3-1 117437109 1 :ltiJ'-1'7H~ FOOT LIFTER PEDAL 
7-3-2 021400106 2 t1~ 1 i-J.4 NUT, 1 M4 
7-3·3 062401416 2 tA'J4XI4 SCREW, PAN M4X14 
7-3-4 116016001 2 "';!If;< PEDAL STOPPER 
7-4 142656001 1 ?t11?~ CHAINASSY 

878·917 ·940 
24 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L5. ;t7:/ 3 / 1'1-'// OPTION PARTS 

8·4 ~ 
I 
' I 

8-3~ 
' 

8-1 

~ 
I 

9-7 

' 

-~ 9-5 ($:e :0 ;; ~~ 9-8 

i 11 -2-5 11 -2-4 11-2·6 

@ ~ 9-6 l 11-2-3 

9-4 i 
' 11-1 

9-3 t§J® 
11-2-2 

9-2 

• 
6 e 11-2·1 .. 

9·1 
e 

878-917-940 

:5 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L5. :t?'~3 ;_.,1 \ - •;; I Option parts 

REF.NO CODE Q"lY t:::... ;< '( NAME OF PARTS RM 

8 503692001 1 7' '~7t71'lfJ/~?: LABEL ATTACHMENT 
8-1 509144001 1 7'' ~7t3??7/7' LABEL CLAMP 
8-2 S09143001 1 ;IJ-7/\' - STOPPER 
8-3 509145001 1 ?7/7'/\'~ CLAMP SPRING 
8-4 501295001 2 ~JW2. 38X3. 5 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5 

9 503693001 1 tii'W ~;.sn STAY BUTTON ATTACHMENT (S) 
9-1 509482001 1 fll7t.' ~/~?1W STAY BUTTON FEED PLATE 

9·2 509483001 1 ;~: ~;,')1~ '10 BUTTON RECEIVER (D) 

9-3 509484001 1 ;n>')WfU . BUTTON RECEIVER (U) 
9-4 509494001 1 ~t~y'318-44X3.4 SCREW, SM3.18-44X3.4 
9-5 509485001 1 ?'!nr:-tfL RECEIVER GUIDE (L) 
9-6 S09486001 1 ?Wf7/t1R RECEIVER GUIDE (R) 
9-7 509493001 4 'lli'l'3. 18-44X4 SCREW, SM3.18-44X4 
9·8 S09487001 1 ?19' {'t'fll\' .f. RECEIVER SUPPORT SPRING 

11 150416001 1 i<~r~Jt~:-~n BUTTON ROOT WRAPPING ATTACHMENT 
11-1 $09488001 1 ?D'lt' - 'l' LIFTING GAUGE 
11·2 509564001 1 .FW-'l·n WRAPPING GAUGE ASSY 
11-2-1 509489001 1 *<H?•m ROOT WRAPPING BUTTON FEED PLATE 
11·2·2 509490001 1 .FW ; /?TA BUTTON ROOT WRAPPING RECEIVER (A) 
11·2·3 $09491001 1 ~<U'9/?78 BUTTON ROOT WRAPPING RECEIVER (B) 
11-2-4 509492001 1 1f11Jl THREAD NIPPER 
11·2-5 509496001 2 'lli'l'238-56X1. 9 SCREW, SM2.38-56X1.9 
11·2-6 509495001 1 *'~f4.37-40X4.5 BOLT, SM4.37·40X4.5 

878-917 ·940 
26 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Lt:i. ;:r7 :/3 /n--;;t Ut' I IUN 1-'AH I::; 

4-H----' 

. 4-1· 11--
4-1-12 ---;;;,-.Iii 

4-1-2---(c.~ 

4-1·6---41"-

4-1-3----k3 
4-1-4 4-1-5 

4-1-13~ 
4-1 -14- W 

4- 1-8 (!} 

_7 . ;;t::t:;,.- 3 /t~-'Y/ OPTION PARTS 

20-1-7 20-1 -5 

20-1-4 20-1-3 

20-1-6 20-1-2 

:7 

4-1-9 

878-917-940 

1 
21-1 21 -2 

878-917-940 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L6. :;f-:1~3/ 1 {-·;; I Option paris 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:: :.- ;<{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

4 S03635101 1 :<tn"n!~·J~ SNAP CLAMP SET 
4 ·1 503636101 1 n·n·n~1~ SNAP CLAMP ASSY 
4·1-1 $03464101 1 *"?"/JIJ~?f BUrTON CLAMP BRACKET 
4 ·1·2 118541001 1 At17''.1<~L SNAP CLAMP, L 
4·1·3 118539001 1 Xt77'"11~R SNAP CLAMP, A 
4-1-4 115156001 2 *'?:-1h~rit{t':- GUIDE PIN 
4-1·5 115158001 2 ?":.--?-\-' 4. 76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
4-1-6 S03712001 1 At:n·n~u?~ SNAP CLAMP AS5Y, M 
4-1-7 S03468101 1 'lJ-i-'l'4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
4·1-8 503657001 1 <W11-4.37 NUT, ROUND SM4.37 
4·1·9 115163001 1 t-"'J/71JW11" ~ SPRING, PLATE 
4-1-10 115164101 1 ;j; "?/7h~f31~7{'J ADJUSTING PLATE, ;B-CLAMP 
4·1-11 115165001 1 ;-:4:r· 4. 37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
4·1·12 115166001 1 'J"/:j.)-"4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
4-1-13 S03659001 1 :t· ?/'JIIH~JJ~ PLATE CAM, ;B-CLAMP 
4 ·1-14 062680812 2 t-"':J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-4CX8 
4·2 503610001 1 :t"?:>'lh~H·:.-11·; SPRING, COMPRESSION 

878·917·940 

L7. ::t:1~3/t{-•;; /Option parts 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::/;<{ NAME OF PARTS RM 
20 509655001 1 :t"?/A~· _,_1?7~ BUTTON SPACER SET 
2()..1 S09656001 1 ;J;"'J/A"-' _,_?~ BUTTON SPACER ASSY 
2()..1 -1 $09657001 1 ~ -; · 1 BASE 
2()..1-2 509658001 1 M-.R- SCALE 
2()..1 -3 S09686001 2 ;J; '.R-~4.37-40X7 BOLT , SM4.37-40X7 
2()..1-4 S02745001 2 if'IJ' * WASHER 
2()..1 -5 $09659001 1 fft . ;<{M POSIT IONING PLATE, A 
2()..1-6 S09660001 1 {ft ' ;<{?B POSITIONING PLATE, B 
20·1·7 115166001 1 11':.--i-:.-· 4. 37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 

21 $38181001 1 ;n:.-ur -77?n BUTTON HOLDER HOOK ASSY 
21-1 $36813001 1 ;j;" ?/U'J" - 7"7? BUTTON HOLDER HOOK 
21-2 014760622 1 )'t~;<:W 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 

22 537370001 1 :t?1JA~ • - if FEED SPACER 

878-917·940 
28 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L 1 . 1'1 ~ 6R 00 1~ 1 Accessones 

3-2 

--------. 
I ____ _ ) I 
I ( I I 
II I I 
I I 

1
1 

II II 
II II 
II I I 
II II 
II I 
I I 6-2·1 ~l-6 
II II 
II II 

I I f--- s-2 

20 

~9 
~1 0 

o;&- - 12 

r W/.'i:l-- 7 ·1·4 

~.F----7-1 -2 

7+3 

ll I ~---~1 
1 I 24 II j 6-1 I l _____ __ 

< lltii!IJ / For Export > 

II'-_ -=--=--=-__ _L _
1 

I j 24-3 24-7 
24

_
6

: 
1 r-- 6 -1·3 

11 
1 l~ "='~ 

1 I , 'f-6·1-4 I I ~~~ I r 6-1 -2 1 1 fil.. . I ~ 6-1-1 I I I I 

I 24-1 • (§)~ I t 
1
1 

""CD . 11 : /~\4·4 1 I 40 
I I = II I I 24-2 24·:) ,, __ _) '-------
\... '---:..... -_ -_--:.....--:..... -_-- .../ 

9 

~ 

8 

16 

5 

21 

• 

~ 
' ' 

878-917 ·91 0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1. ft.lm.!'!.Bil fi\: I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t/;<1' NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 122991001 1 71'?t:4' 1J7?D ACCESSORY BAG 

2·1 105344001 1 ;:/"l'J'J2. 6X70 SCREW DRIVER, 2.6X70 

2·2 118837001 1 i 1""l'J',3. 4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70 

3·1 107780001 1 J.ll't10XI2 WRENCH, 10X12 
3·2 142205001 1 Al•'t7X8 WRENCH, 7X8 

4·1 142721001 1 6~?;j;'o)A/I'f3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 

4·2 142002001 1 6~t.'o)Ail't2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 
4-3 118064001 1 6~:t.'o)AII't4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 

5 11505301 4 2 ~1/lii/TOX1 (#14) NEEDLE, TOX1 (#14) 

5 115053016 2 ~'l/JIIJTOX I (#16) NEEDLE, TQX1 (#16) 
5 115053018 2 ~'l/JIIJTOXI (#18) NEEDLE, TQX1 (#18) 
6 $59553001 1 1HW1t1~ COlTON STANO SET 

6 ·1 $59554001 1 mw1nA COlTON STAND A ASSY 
6-1-1 $59555001 1 {f~fj DISC 
6·1·2 062501016 1 t"' ~SX10 SCREW, PAN M5X1 0 

6·1·3 $20135001 1 1~*'" SPOOL PIN 
6-1-4 034422006 2 .. ~'n141X20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20 

6 ·2 $59556001 1 1f~t' 1?<B COlTON STAND B ASSY 
6·2·1 S20133001 1 1Hh THREAD RETAINER 
7-1 116185209 1 ... .,. -'?~ PEDALASSY 
7-1-1 117437109 1 ~fl1?'7H~ FOOT LIFTER PEDAL 
7-1-2 021400106 2 t7~1 'll4 NUT,1 M4 
7-1·3 062401416 2 t"-'J4X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14 

7·1·4 116016001 2 1\·~·-'·~ PEDAL STOPPER 

8 142656001 1 ?f11?~ CHAINASSY 

9 144543001 4 *'.H6X63 BOLT, M6X63 
10 025060232 4 tWinfl?6 WASHER. PLAIN M 6 
11 021060102 4 t7.1 'l~6 NUT,1 M6 
12 115947001 4 tf'll'.f WASHER, PLAIN 6.35 
16 144224001 1 -- HEAD COVER 
20 537135001 1 M*'?IJ/\'- NEEDLE BAR COVER 
21 518642009 1 •n/t7 BUTTON TRAY 
24 544495001 1 rf:b' -f · nc EYE GUARD ASSY, C 
24-1 544483001 1 H')JI' /?! HINGEASSY 
2~-2 5444S5001 1 7fh' - f' EYE GUARD 
24-3 061660806 2 ftJ318-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM3. 18-40X8 
24-4 02.5030232 2 t7f' 1J' *f.l')3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

24·5 021660102 2 t?~l:..J.J. 18 NUT, 1 811113.18 
24-6 $44488001 1 Y{tl' -V;J.W ...(; EYE GUARD HOLDER, C 

24·7 062670512 2 t~' J357 -40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
40 018400632 1 7ff.' M4 X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 

1:t.IU1,(1)BJU8Ht~J!-r .o ;: t tn, 11 ~ -r. 
The delails of included accessories are subjec11o change. 

878-917-910 
30 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CL. fl~MifNlll'fO Pf7 :/3 /Uil.U.J I Accessories (Option parts) 

7·2·1 t--7-2-5 

·~ ~7-2-7 !@ ®--7-2-8 

I ~7-2-3 
7-2-2 7·2·4~ 

®--7-2-6 

I 

I 
~101 

( -----. ---, 
I I 
I ~25 
I ~25· 1 I 
I I 
, _______ _.! 

@--26 27 

878-917-910 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2. 1t~~~{1f.(::t:i~3/$~) I Accessories (Option parts} 

REF.NO CODE o·rv l::/ .><1' NAME OF PARTS AM 

7·2 S01603009 1 W7'1(7W? i (ZJII1Jffl) TREADLE ASSY (For Z·type stand) 
7·2·1 S01199003 1 ~~I7'7'7Wr TREADLE PEDAL 
7·2·2 133188001 1 ~'I7'7' nwo TREADLE SHAFT 
7·2·3 119707003 2 7HW??l" BRACKET 
7·2·4 119708001 2 7i1W??l"117- COLLAR 
7·2·5 017082206 2 ;J< ~~~8X22 BOLT, M6X22 
7·2·6 116694001 2 4h?H~8 NUT, M8 
7·2·7 028080240 2 11· .1-iJ T i2- 8 WASHER, SPRING 2·8 
7-2·8 025080236 2 t7tfT *tl~8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
25 119270001 1 N657' -'PHOOHzJll) N65 PULLEY ASSY (For 60HZ) 
25 119271001 1 N757·-~-7~(50Hz..£ll) N75 PULLEY ASSY (For 50HZ) 
25· 1 105073001 2 71<1~~~*~'5.95 SET SCREW, SM5.95 
26 133824001 8 1:-?- ?713/ CUSHION RUBBER 
27 S18707124 1 v~' J>H<I~ (SOHZffl) BELT, VM WHITE (For 50HZ) 
27 $18707123 1 V~. IHI.I'JD ( 60HZffl ) BELT. VM WHITE (For 60HZ) 
100 S36636101 2 , . -•J~11· -n PULLEY COVER ASSY 
101 032422003 4 +1~I?*'l' 4. 1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 

878-917 ·91 0 

32 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp. f±~.!liJ$8&-K~ I Diffrent parts list 

Jlll!lllt~ 
S.1 EI·S El-6 EH G·9 REF.NO. 

oil. :I!. " 'J n:t."/ ?:t-A-'I'i' 3:J;t?9 ~'j;t? IJ ?:t -A?~ 

PARTS !J'/!JJ.?!i. ?!i. !JA?!i. tiA?!i. 

f:ttl\ ll~\lilft1li< flit Stitch control Worm gear Transverse Verticalfeed Wormassy 
sua STITCH FORM NO. OF 

assy feed cam assy cam assy 
CU>.SS S11TCH 

camassy 

BM-9171! .@) $3&696-001 503445-001 $03446-001 503451·001 503528-001 

·1 

BM·917B ® 1' t t t 503447-001 

·3 8 . 
16 . 

® 
32 

BM-9178 
t t 1' 503446-001 $00452·001 

·5 

BM-9178 ~ ~ 1' t t 503596-001 t 
·7 (ji~-<.Mt) 

(AUach lab<ll) 

BM·9178 @ $36697·001 503651-001 503448·001 $00451·001 503653·001 

·2 

BM-9178 ® t t t t $03449-001 

-4 6 

12 

® 
24 

BM·917B 
t t t $03448.()01 503454-001 

·6 

3M·917B ~ ~ t t t 503597.()01 1' 
-8 ( f!l::; A:JI-#) 

(Atlach label) 

878·9178-Sp 

3 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



vva. : a-7 ''JI' 1 vvarnmg 1aoe1s 

~1!i51"\JI.t I Waming labels 

( 

878·9178-Wa 

8l,:g I Name of parts 

~tFit&5-"Jit. ® . * 
Label, operation Jpn I Eng. 

Label, high temp. 6 lang 

~~ ~hi:ti!5 "''" 
® · IP · ~ 
Label, entanglement 
Jpn I Chn I Eng 

~I'll"<'-? 
Label, arrow 

7-:J.."X-7 
Label, grounding 

Size(mm) Code 

52X84 SA0792-001 

87 X 59 SA0795-001 

52X84 SA0794-001 

10 X 30 837058-001 

4> 12 837060-001 

34 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~5 1 / INDEX 

CODE REF. NO Pa~e CODE AEF.NO Page CODE AEF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Paqe 

013710512 5·1 12 025030232 24·4 30 102707003 5+5 22 115098001 31 8 
013710712 19 12 025060232 20·5 12 6+1 ·5 24 115099001 32 8 

11 16 1·4 18 105073001 25·1 32 115101001 17 8 
1-11 16 10 30 105181003 12·3 22 115105001 15 8 
1·9 16 025080236 7·2-8 32 105329001 19 2 115108301 39 8 

013719412 5·1·11 22 025680232 44-17 10 105344001 2·1 30 115 113001 1·3 2 
6 ·1-1-11 24 025710232 10·7 2 105812003 1·5 6 115 114001 1-4 2 

01375051 2 16·2 14 025800332 11-13 4 106436001 27 2 115115001 1·5 2 
013760712 3 4 11 ·8 4 106629002 10 18 115116001 1-G 2 

4 8 028080240 7·2·7 32 107153001 12 14 115118001 3 2 
014680422 16·4 14 032422003 101 32 107231002 3 18 115 126001 3 12 
0 14680622 44·8 10 034422006 6-1·4 30 107780001 3-1 30 116156001 44·5·6 10 

8-4 12 047250642 44·5·8 10 108520001 21 2 2·1·6 20 
8-8 12 2·1 ·8 20 110104000 24 2 2·1·6 20 
1·22 16 2·1-8 20 110124001 13-1 14 4·1·4 28 
6·1-8 24 048040342 1-1 ·11 18 110161004 1&5 4 115158001 44·5·9 10 

014710522 22 4 048050342 8·7 12 73 12 2-1-9 20 
014760622 24 4 1·1·10 18 1-1·5 18 2·1·9 20 

4 8 048080142 26 4 7+6 24 4-1-5 28 
33 8 060670512 5·7 22 110744002 23·2 12 115163001 2·1·13 20 
35 8 6·7 24 112751003 4-4 4 2·1·13 20 
38 8 061660806 24·3 30 112758001 17 16 4·1·9 28 
10 12 062401416 7·3-3 24 114980001 41 8 115164101 2·1-14 20 
20·10 12 7-1-3 30 114982000 11 2 2·1·14 20 
4 12 062501016 6-1 -2 30 114984000 10·3 2 4·1·10 28 
1-1 ·7 16 062670512 24·7 30 13 2 115165001 2·1-15 20 
21 ·2 28 062670712 5·1 ·9 22 11498500 1 14 2 2·1-15 20 

0 14761030 10.4 2 6·1·1·9 24 114986101 16 2 4·1-11 28 
014n0622 9·1 2 062670812 5-1-4 22 114988001 20 2 115166001 44·13 10 

1-1·1-4 6 6-1-1-4 24 114992000 4·2 4 2·1-16 20 
5·1 8 062671212 11·3 6 114997001 6 4 2·1-16 20 
6·1 8 062680512 15 2 115000000 8·9 4 20.1·7 26 
7·1 8 16 8 115004001 8·6 4 4-1 ·12 28 ,., 12 44-5-7 10 115008000 10 4 115183101 1-13 16 
1·1 14 2-1-7 20 8 14 115186001 1-12·1 16 
5·1 14 2-1-7 20 115011201 11-3 4 115187101 1-10-3 16 
9·1 14 062680812 44·5-15 10 115012002 11-4 4 1-12·2 16 

014770632 5·1 6 2·1-18 20 115018001 11·12 4 1·15·2 16 
11-1 12 2-1-18 20 115022001 13 4 115188002 1·12·3 16 

. 014821022 1-1 2 4-1-14 28 115025001 10-5-2 2 115215100 1 4 
I 
' 8·13 4 062710612 13 6 115042001 1-1·5 6 115268002 10·5·3 2 
0 1Sn0812 1-1·1·3 6 1-14 16 115046101 1-2·1 6 115275001 17 2 
017082206 7·2·5 32 1·6 16 115053014 5 30 115947001 12 30 
0 17711412 44·6 10 7·1·4 24 115053016 9 6 116016001 7·.3·4 24 

6·1·6 24 062711012 40 8 5 30 7+4 30 
0 18061022 44-4 10 16 16 115053018 5 30 116185209 7-3 24 

6·1·4 24 2 16 115066000 1&1 .14 7·1 30 
018061422 7·2· 1 24 4 16 11 5067001 16-3 14 116694001 7·2-6 32 
018062022 16-6 4 5-5 22 115068101 1&5 14 117437109 7-3·1 24 

21 12 6-5 24 115073001 5 14 7+1 30 
018400632 40 30 062711212 10·6 2 115076001 6 14 117934001 22 2 
018680822 6·3 12 06276161 2 71 12 115077001 7 14 117936001 23 2 
021060102 11 30 062780812 20-4 12 115078101 1 8 118064001 4·3 30 
021400106 7-3·2 24 071055650 7 4 115080000 3 8 118539001 4·1-3 28 

7·1·2 30 071079450 5 4 115085001 1 18 118541001 4·1-2 26 
021660102 24·5 30 100136001 1-10·6 16 115094001 18 8 118837001 2·2 30 
021710102 14 8 1-12·4 16 115095001 21 8 119270001 25 32 
021750112 10·5-4 2 1-15·5 16 22 8 119271001 25 32 

8·10 4 100251001 10-9 2 115096000 19 8 119707003 7·2·3 32 
021800102 11 ·14 4 100507000 18 12 116097001 20 8 11 9708001 7·2·4 32 

1-1·4 6 102571003 14 4 30·2 6 120990001 5·1-13 22 

35 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51/INDEX 

CODE AEF.NO page CODE AEF.NO Paae CODE REF.NO f'age CODE AEF.NO ace 

120990001 5·4 22 150556001 66 8 503419001 2-1 6 503508001 8-6 12 
6-1+13 24 44-12 10 503420001 3 6 503509001 9 i2 
6-4 24 1-16 16 503421001 5 6 503512001 17 12 

122991001 1 30 151051201 42 8 503423001 6 6 503516001 2()-1 12 
133188001 7-2-2 32 151602001 16-6 14 503424000 7 6 503517101 20-2 12 
133824001 26 32 151932001 2 18 503425000 8 6 503518001 20-9 12 
140553102 10 6 153596001 27 4 503426101 11 6 503521001 24 12 
141674002 2-2 6 154684009 5-1-1 22 503427101 11-1 6 503522001 1 14 
142002001 4-2 30 6-1-1-1 24 503428001 11-2 6 503523101 2 14 
142205001 3-2 30 154685001 5-1-7 22 503429101 12 6 503524000 3 14 
142307101 10-5-1 2 6-1-1-7 . 24 503433001 1·2 2 503525000 4 14 
142570109 5 22 154686001 5-1-10 22 503436001 2 2 503526001 5 14 
142656001 7-4 24 6-1-1·10 24 503437001 4 2 503528001 9 14 

8 30 155510001 12-4 16 503438001 5 2 503533001 13 14 
142658001 1-1-1-1 6 155559001 1-1-1 2 18 503439001 6 2 503536001 15 14 
142677101 5-1-2 22 156336101 5-6 22 503440001 7 2 503538109 1-1 16 

6-1-1-2 24 6-6 24 503441001 8 2 503540001 1-3 16 
142678101 5-1-3 22 156874001 72 12 $03442001 9 2 503541001 1-4 16 

6-1-1-3 24 159605001 1-10-4 16 503444000 2 8 503542001 1-5 16 
142680001 5-1-12 22 1-15-3 16 503445001 5 8 503543101 1-8 16 

6-1-1-12 24 183943001 11 14 503446001 6 8 503544101 1-10 16 
142681001 5-1-6 22 501199003 7-2-1 32 503447001 6 8 503545001 1-10-1 16 

6·1-1-6 24 501295001 8-4 26 503448001 6 8 503546001 1-10·2 16 
142683101 5·2 22 501603009 7-2 32 503449001 6 8 503549001 1-15 16 

6-2 24 501696001 2 14 503451001 7 8 503550001 1-15-1 16 
142684001 5·3 22 5 01702001 15 6 5 03452001 7 8 503551001 1-1 7 16 

6-3 24 5 02745001 20-1 -4 28 503454001 7 8 503556001 1-18 16 
142686101 5-8 22 503372109 10-2 2 503459051 44·2 10 503557001 1-19 16 

6-8 24 503374109 12 2 6-1-3 24 503558001 1-20 16 
142687101 5-10 22 5 03376001 18 2 503464101 44·5·1 10 503560001 10 16 

6-10 24 503377101 12·1 16 2·1-1 20 503561201 12 16 
142688001 5-11 22 503378000 2 4 2-1-1 20 503564001 13 16 

6-11 24 503379101 4 4 4-1-1 28 503565001 14 16 
142689309 5-1 22 503381101 8 4 503467001 44·5·10 10 503566001 15 16 

6-1-1 24 503382101 8-1 4 2-1-10 20 503567001 1 14 
142706001 5·1-6 22 503383001 8-2 4 503468101 44-5·11 10 503596001 7 8 

6·1-1-8 24 503384001 8-3 4 2·1·11 20 503597001 7 8 
142721001 4-1 30 503385000 8-4 4 2-1 -11 20 503600001 44-9 10 
144224001 16 30 503386001 8-5 4 4-1-7 28 803604001 44-10 10 
144504001 12·2 16 503387001 8-7 4 503471001 10 8 503605001 44·11 10 
144505000 12-3 16 803388001 8-11 4 503472001 11 8 503606001 44-14 10 
144543001 9 30 803392001 11-2 4 503473001 12 B 503607001 44-15 10 
145480101 22 12 503393001 11-8 4 503474001 13 8 503608001 44-16 10 
146354001 44-7 10 503394001 11-7 4 503476101 23 8 503610001 44-5·13 10 

20·8 12 803395000 1 1·9 4 1 18 2·2 20 
1-7 16 503401001 11-1 6 4 503478101 26 8 2-2 20 
5 16 503402001 12 4 503480001 28 8 4-2 28 
6-1-7 24 803403001 15 4 503482101 30 8 503611001 37 8 

146360002 24 8 803405101 16·1 4 503484101 3()-1 6 503612101 20 12 
43 8 803406101 1-1-2 18 503485001 34 8 803613001 20-3 12 
20-7 12 803407001 16-3 4 503486001 36 8 503614001 20-6 12 

147151000 10 14 1·1·3 18 503488001 1 12 803615109 1 16 
6 14 503400001 16-4 4 803489101 2 12 503616101 1-2 16 

147691000 28 2 1-1-4 18 503490001 5 12 503617001 3 16 
148425002 1-1-2-1 6 503409001 1 6 503496101 &2 12 503621001 1-1-8 18 
148924101 1-1 ()-5 16 503410001 1-1 6 803500001 8 12 803622101 1-2 18 
149996001 11-15 4 503412000 1-1-1-2 6 503501000 8-1 12 503623001 1·1-9 18 

8-12 4 503414001 1-1-3 6 503502001 8·2 12 503624001 4 18 
150416001 11 26 803415001 1-2 6 503503001 13 12 7-2-3 24 
150553001 1-3 18 503417000 1-3 6 8-3 12 803625001 7-1·5 24 

150554002 11·5 4 803418000 1-4 6 503504001 6·5 12 7-2·2 24 

35 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*51/ INDEX 

CODE REF .NO Pa~e CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Palle CODE AEF.NO page 

$ 03626001 6 18 509490001 11·2·2 26 536616001 11-1 4 
803627001 7 18 509491001 11·2·3 26 836617001 1·1·1 18 
$03628001 8 18 $09492001 11-2-4 26 836622001 14 6 
$ 03629001 9 18 $09493001 9-7 26 536624001 3 14 
$03630101 1 18 $09494001 9-4 26 $36625001 4 14 
$03632101 1 18 509495001 11·2·6 26 $36626001 8 8 
503633001 2 20 $09496001 11-2-5 26 536629001 6 12 
$ 03634101 2·1 20 $09564001 11-2 26 836630001 6-1 12 
803635101 4 28 $09655001 20 28 $36633001 15 12 
$03636101 4-1 28 509656001 20-1 28 $36642001 21 4 
$03641101 5-9 22 $09657001 20-1-1 28 836693001 11-11 4 

6-9 24 509658001 20-1-2 28 836694001 16 4 
$03649001 44·5·4 10 509659001 20+5 28 $36695001 1&2 4 

2·1·4 20 $09660001 20-1 -6 28 $36696001 1 2 
$03650001 44-5-2 10 509686001 20-1 -3 28 $36697001 1 2 

2·1·2 20 510560001 12·1 22 536699001 16 14 
503651001 5 8 $10651001 12-2 22 $36700001 28 4 
5 03653001 9 14 $10652000 12-5 22 536813001 21-1 28 
$03655002 7 24 13-1 22 $36816001 1().8 2 
803657001 44-5-12 10 510653000 12-6 22 537058001 34 

2-1-12 20 13-2 22 $37060001 34 
2+12 20 510654001 12 22 $37133001 23 4 
4-1-8 28 $10655001 13 22 $37135001 20 30 

$03659001 44-5-14 10 $10667001 25 8 $37352009 44-1 10 
2-1-17 20 $10668001 9 4 6 ·1-2 24 
2-1· 17 20 7 14 $37362001 18 4 
4 -1-13 28 $1 1079001 44-5·3 10 $37369001 1 18 

503692001 8 26 2-1-3 20 $37370001 22 28 
$03693001 9 26 $11080001 44-5-5 10 $37436109 44 10 
503695001 44-3 10 2-1-5 20 537438109 44 10 

6-1·5 24 516121101 1 18 537439000 70 12 
$03701001 2 20 $16253001 1-23 16 $37444001 9 a 

,503704002 11 12 $18642009 21 30 $37805001 7-2 24 
$03705001 7-1·1 24 518707123 27 32 $38181001 21 28 
$03706001 7+2 24 $18707124 27 32 $38636101 100 32 
$03707001 7-1·3 24 $20133001 6-2-1 30 $39086001 12-4 2.2 
$03712001 4-1-6 28 520135001 6-1-3 30 539092000 69 8 
$03714001 7-1 24 $20740101 25 4 $39822109 6 24 
$03719001 1-1·1 6 $29954001 44-5-10 10 $39823109 6·1 24 
$03720001 1-1·2 6 2-1-10 20 $39973001 11-1 14 
$05724001 10 2 $29998001 44-5-2 10 $44483001 24·1 30 
$05725001 8 -6 4 2-1-2 20 $44465001 24·2 30 
$06057001 1-12 16 $29999001 44·5-4 10 544488001 24-6 30 
$06253201 1-21 16 2-1-4 20 $44495001 24 30 
$06432001 1-15·4 16 $30001001 44-5·3 10 $59553001 6 30 
506682101 44-5 10 2-1-3 20 559554001 6·1 30 
$07995001 1().5 2 $30002001 44-5-5 10 $59555001 6-1-1 30 
$09043000 67 8 2-1-5 20 $59556001 6-2 30 
509143001 8-2 26 $3001 5101 2-1 20 5A0792001 34 
509144001 8-1 26 $30016101 44-5 10 5A0794001 34 
$09145001 8-3 26 $31723001 29 8 SA0795001 34 
$09146001 23 12 $31724001 27 8 5A1086001 1-1 18 
$09147001 23-1 12 $34278001 1 -1~ 18 
5 09482001 9 -1 26 $34298001 5 18 
509483001 9-2 26 $34340001 4-3 4 
$09484001 9-3 26 $34341001 4-1 4 
509485001 9-5 26 $34806001 11-10 4 
509486001 9~ 26 $35727001 17 4 
509487001 9~ 26 $36590009 10 2 
509486001 11·1 26 $36591000 10·1 2 
509489001 11-2·1 26 $36615001 11 4 

37 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



774f-I1Utii:~U 

' 'i- ·:rf ·:; ., 
PARTS BOOK 

1'467-8561 ~i!i/li!Hlll~l&aii-ti!IJ 15 i' 1 ~ TEL (052) 824-2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, L TO 
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81 -52-824·2177 

P1inted in Japan 578-917 
SA0724-001 

2002.10. C(l} 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	Go to Parts Book Top Page
	BM-917B
	English
	CONTENTS
	Machine body
	Stitch number conversion
	Driving clutch and brake mechanism
	Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism
	Feed mechanism
	Presser foot lifter mechanism
	Lower shaft mechanism
	Loop spreading mechanism
	Threading mechanism
	Thread trimmer mechanism
	Option parts
	Accessories
	Accessories (Option parts)
	Different parts list
	Warning labels
	INDEX

	Japanese
	目次
	主体関係
	針棒変換関係
	駆動・停止関係
	針棒駆動関係
	送り関係
	押え上げ関係
	下軸関係
	糸サバキ関係
	糸通し関係
	糸切り関係
	オプションパーツ
	付属品関係
	付属品関係（オプション部品）
	仕様別部品一覧表
	警告ラベル
	索引






